

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-0162
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OF PLAINTIFF STATES
TEXAS, MISSISSIPPI, AND LOUISIANA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....1

II. ISSUES 2

 Issue 1. The Rule falls outside the Federal Agencies’ statutory authority under the Clean Water Act.

 Issue 2. The Rule violates the APA in two important respects. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious and because the final version is not a “logical outgrowth” of the proposed version, it violates notice-and-comment rulemaking.

 Issue 3. The Rule exceeds Congress’s Commerce Clause authority.

 Issue 4. The Rule violates the States’ Tenth Amendment rights

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

 (A) arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, or otherwise not in accordance with law;

 (B) contrary to constitutional right, power, privilege, or immunity;

 (C) in excess of statutory jurisdiction, authority, or limitations or short of statutory right; or

 (D) without observance of procedure required by law; 5U.S.C. § 706(A)-(D).

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
Issue 1. The Rule falls outside the Federal Agencies’ statutory authority under the Clean Water Act.....	6
A. The Rule fails the <i>Rapanos</i> plurality’s test.	9
B. Even if Justice Kennedy’s “significant nexus” test applies, the Rule fails it.	11
1. Per se coverage of “tributaries”	12
2. Per se coverage of all “adjacent waters”.	17
3. Case-by-case waters.	19
C. CWA does not contain the clear congressional authorization necessary for a rule as intrusive as this one. .	20
1. The Rule violates the principle that clear congressional authorization is required for a rule that raises serious federalism concerns.	21
2. The Rule violates the principle that federal agencies cannot exercise transformative power over matters of vast economic and political significance without clear congressional authorization.	24
Issue 2. The Rule violates the APA in two important respects. The rule is arbitrary and capricious and because the final version is not a “logical outgrowth” of the proposed version, it violates notice-and-comment rulemaking.	26
A. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious.	26

B. The Rule violates the APA’s notice and comment requirements.....	29
1. Notice-and-comment is critical to proper rulemaking. ..	29
2. After basing the proposed rule on hydrological considerations, the Federal Agencies switched focus and built the final rule around distance-based components and an unduly narrow exclusion that were never submitted for notice-and-comment.	32
(a) Distance-Based Criteria for Adjacent Waters.....	
(b) Distance-Based Criteria For Case-by-case Waters.....	36
(c) The Rule’s exclusion of farmland from the per se adjacent waters category, but not the per se tributary category, was not part of the proposed version of the Rule and is also arbitrary and capricious.	39
Issue 3. The Rule exceeds Congress’s Commerce Clause Authority.	41
Issue 4. The Rule violates the States’ Tenth Amendment rights..	43
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 39
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	21, 43
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	27, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 21
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31, 36, 40
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	21
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31, 24
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	4

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 24

FERC v. Mississippi,
456 U.S. 742 (1982) 43

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1, 37 (2005).....41

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)21

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 43, 45

Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt,
92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 3, 40

Int’l Union, UMWA v. MSHA,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....30, 31, 35

Kappos v. Hyatt,
566 U.S. 431 (2012)..... 29

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 24

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 29, 30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 3, 26, 39

Nat’l Welfare Rights Org. v. Mathews,
533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 3, 4

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896(D.C. Cir. 2008) 3

North Dakota v. EPA,
 No. 3:15-cv-59 ECF No. 70 at 15 37

Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS,
 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985) 1

Ohio Dep't of Human Servs. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988) 30

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson,
 22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) 30, 35

Rapanos v. United States,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 6, 7, *passim*

Sackett v. EPA,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 7

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 3, 4

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA,
 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 31, 36

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
 459 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 1

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 30, 32, 34, 35, 38

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 3, 6, *passim*

Tennessee v. FCC,
 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 21

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes, Co.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	25
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	41
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	7
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	3, 21
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 500	26
§ 553(b)	29,30
§§ 701-706	1
§ 706(2)(A)	26
§ 706(A)-(D)	2, 26
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1251(a)	6, 8
§ 1251(b)	22, 23, 44
§§ 1251(a)-(b)	8
§ 1313	45
§ 1313(c)	45
§ 1313(d)	45
§ 1315(b)	45
§ 1341(a)(1)	45
§ 1362(7)	6
Tex. Water Code	
§§ 26.001	47
Miss. Code Ann.	
§§ 49-17-1 et seq.	47
§§ 51-3-1	47

11 Miss. Admin. Code
 Pt. 6, Ch.1 47
 Pt. 7, Ch 1..... 47

Rules & Regulations:

33 C.F.R.
 § 320.4(a) 45
 § 328.....1
 § 328.3..... 42
 § 328.3(a) 11
 § 328.3(a) (8) 19, 37
 § 328.3(b) (4) 46
 § 328.3(c) (1) 39
 § 328.3(c) (2)..... 11, 18
 § 328.3(c) (2) (ii)..... 10, 18
 § 328.3(c) (3)..... 12, 13
 § 328.3(c) (5).....11, 19, 20, 37
 § 328.3(c) (6) 14
 § 328.3(e) 14

40 C.F.R.
 § 110.....1
 § 112.....1
 § 116.....1
 § 1171
 § 1221
 § 2301
 § 2321
 § 300.....1
 § 302.....1
 § 4011

79 Fed. Reg.
 § 22,214-17 37
 § 22,214-17 38

§ 22,189 40
 § 22,193 40
 § 22,196 34
 § 22,199 34, 40
 § 22,208..... 33
 § 22,208-09 33
 § 22,218 40
 § 22,263..... 34, 36
 § 22,269..... 32

80 Fed. Reg.

§ 37,054 1
 § 37,056 8
 § 37,063 20
 § 37,064 19
 § 37,072 20
 § 37,076 10, 13
 §§ 37,076-77 13
 § 37,078 16
 §§ 37,078-79 16
 § 37,080..... 40
 § 37,085-91..... 39
 § 37,094 20
 § 37,101..... 25
 § 37,104 11
 § 37,105 17, 18, 19, passim
 §§ 37,105-106 12, 13
 § 37,106 11, 14

Other:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 41
 U.S. Const., amend. X..... 43
Webster’s New International Dictionary 2882 (2d ed. 1954) 9

Robert W. Lichvar et al., U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, *Distribution of Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) Indicators and Their Reliability in*

Identifying the Limits of “Waters of the United States” in Arid Southwestern Channels ERDC/CRREL TR-06-5 14 (2006) 15

Lindsey Lefebvre, et al., U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, Survey of OHWM Indicator Distribution Patterns across Arid West Landscapes ERDC/CRREL-TR-13-2 17 (2013) 15

S. Rep. No. 752 at 200 (1945) 29
